value of a public contract is less than €143,000: 

LN 601.3 - 9. (1) Without prejudice to the applicability of the other provisions of these regulations, the 

procurement process of public contracts: 

(a) the estimated value of which is less than one hundred forty three thousand euro (€143,000), shall 

be issued, administered and determined by the contracting authorities on their own without the need to 

involve the Director; 

(b) the estimated value of which equals or exceeds the threshold of one hundred forty three thousand euro 

(€143,000) shall be issued, administered and determined by the Director on behalf of the contracting 

authority; 

When it comes to estimated values exceeding €143,000, these shall be issued, administered 

and determined by the Director on behalf of the contracting authority.

[...]

Provided that if the authority responsible for the tendering process does not make use of the 

government’s e-procurement platform it shall advertise the tender on the Gazette. 

9. (1)... (b) the  estimated  value  of  which  equals  or  exceeds  the threshold  of  one  hundred  forty  three  

thousand  euro (€143,000)  shall  be  issued,  administered  and determined  by  the  Director  on  behalf  

of  the contracting authority; 

Furthermore, direct contracts are often abused by authorities to split up big contracts into 

smaller ones not exceeding €10,000 - the threshold in law - and evade the tendering process.